# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FRANCIS HARRIS, et al., *Petitioners*,

٧.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest

Second Appellate District, Division One Nos. B195121/B195370 (Consolidated) Los Angeles Superior Court Nos. BC 246139 and BC 246140 JCCP No. 4234 (Liberty Mutual Overtime Cases) The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. ET AL.

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor
STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor
PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
JOANNA HULL, Cal. Bar No. 227153
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of the Solicitor

200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite N-2716 Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5555

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Secretary of Labor

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1                               |  | Page |
|---------------------------------|--|------|
| APPLICATI                       | ON FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF:  | 1    |
| A.                              | Interest of the Secretary of Labor   | 2    |
| В.                              | The Secretary's Amicus Brief Would Be Helpful to this Court  |      |
| STATEMEN                        | T OF THE ISSUE   | 7    |
| STATEMEN                        | IT OF THE CASE:  | 7    |
| A.                              | Statutory and Regulatory Background  | 7    |
| В.                              | Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below   | 11   |
| C.                              | Statement of Facts   | 13   |
| D.                              | The Superior Court Decision  | 13   |
| E.                              | The Appellate Court Decision   | 15   |
| SUMMARY                         | OF ARGUMENT  | 19   |
| ARGUMEN                         | Γ:   | 21   |
| THE (<br>INCO<br>CLAII<br>SATIS | CALIFORNIA APPELLATE COURT RRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT INSURANCE MS ADJUSTERS IN THIS CASE DO NOT SFY THE DUTIES TEST OF THE INISTRATIVE EXEMPTION  DOL'S Current Regulations Provide the Best Guide to the Meaning of the Former Regulations and Confirm that Insurance Claims Adjusters Generally Are Exempt Administrative Employees | 21   |

| В.         | DOL Opinion Letters Consistently Have Concluded that Insurance Claims Adjusters Generally Satisfy the "Directly Related" Prong of the Administrative Exemption, and these Interpretations Are Entitled to Controlling Deference | 6 |
|------------|---|---|
|            | The California Court of Appeal's Decision Conflicts with Every Relevant Federal Court Decision Addressing the Exempt Status of Insurance Claims Adjusters Under the   |   |
|            | Administrative Exemption3   | 0 |
| D.         | The Appellate Court Incorrectly Interpreted the Administrative/Production Dichotomy   |   |
| CONCLUSIO  | ON3   | 6 |
| CERTIFICA  | ΓΕ OF WORD-COUNT COMPLIANCE3  | 7 |
| DECLARAT   | ION OF SERVICE BY MAIL  |   |
| SERVICE LI | ST  |   |
| ADDENDUN   | A. U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter (Oct. 24, 1957)   |   |
| ADDENDUN   | MB: U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter (Feb. 18, 1963)  |   |
| ADDENDUN   | A C: Wage and Hour Opinion Letter (Oct. 29, 1985)   |   |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases: Page   |
|---|
| Auer v. Robbins,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997)   |
| Bratt v. County of Los Angeles,<br>912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)                              |
| Bothell v. Phase Metrics, Inc.,<br>299 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2002)18,33,35                      |
| Cheatham v. Allstate Ins. Co.,<br>465 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2006)2,5,10,31                       |
| Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,<br>128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008)4,27                             |
| Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,<br>127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)                             |
| Jastremski v. Safeco Ins. Cos.,<br>243 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2003)5,28,31                |
| Martin v. Indiana Mich. Power Co.,<br>381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)34                          |
| McLaughlin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,<br>No. 02-6205, 2004 WL 1857112 (D. Or. 2004)11,28,31 |
| Miller v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,<br>481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007) 5,18,20,23,24,26,28,30         |
| Palacio v. Progressive Ins. Co.,<br>244 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 5,20,31,32,34,35    |
| Reich v. American Int'l Adjustment Co., 902 F. Supp. 321 (D. Conn. 1994)24                    |
| Renfro v. Indiana Mich. Power Co.,<br>370 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004)34                          |

| Federal Stat | utes and Regulations continued:       | Page           |
|--------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|
|              | Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1)  | 7              |
|              | Section 7(f), 29 U.S.C. 207(f)        | 17,22-23       |
|              | Section 13(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) | 2,26           |
|              | Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)       | 2              |
| 29 C.        | F.R. Part 541:                        | 2,23           |
|              | Current Regulations:                  |                |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.2 (2008)                | 24             |
| ·            | 29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(2) (2008)        | 25             |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(3) (2008)        | 24             |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.201(a) (2008)           | 32             |
| ·.           | 29 C.F.R. 541.203 (2007)              | 23             |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.203 (2008)              | 14,30          |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.203(a) (2008)           | 3,11,21-24,26  |
|              | Pre-2004 Regulations:                 |                |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.2(a)(1) (2001)          | 8,25           |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.2(b) (2001)             | 10,24          |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.2(e)(2) (2001)          | 8              |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.103 (2001)              | 8              |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.201205 (2001)           | 1,7-8          |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.205(a) (2001)9,         | 15-17,22,32,34 |
|              | 29 C.F.R. 541.205(b) (2001)           | 13,16,18,21,35 |

| Page                         | Federal Statutes and Regulations continued:  |
|------------------------------|--|
| 16,17,25                     | 29 C.F.R. 541.205(c) (2001)  |
| 4,9,30                       | 29 C.F.R. 541.205(c)(5)  |
| 3,9,10,12-14,<br>16,18,22,26 | 29 C.F.R. 541.205(c)(5) (2001).  |
| 8                            | 29 C.F.R. 541.206 (2001)   |
| 1,7-8                        | 29 C.F.R. 541.207208 (2001)  |
| 8                            | 29 C.F.R. 541.209 (2001)   |
| 1,7-8                        | 29 C.F.R. 541.210 (2001)   |
| 8                            | 29 C.F.R. 541.211214 (2001)  |
| 1,7-8                        | 29 C.F.R. 541.215 (2001)   |
| 17,22-23                     | 29 C.F.R. 778.405  |
|                              | State Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:  |
| 12                           | Cal. Civil Procedure Code §166.1   |
|                              | Cal. Indus. Welfare Comm'n Wage Order No. codified at Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8 (2008): |
| 7                            | Section 11040(1)(A)  |
| 8,10,24                      | Section 11040(1)(A)(2)(b)  |
| 1,7                          | Section 11040(1)(A)(2)(f)  |
| 7                            | Section 11040(3)(A)(1)   |
|                              | Cal. Labor Code § 515(a) (West 2000)   |
| 8                            | Cal. Labor Code § 515(e) (West 2000)   |

| State Statutes, Regulations, and Rules continued:  | age |
|--|-----|
| Cal. Court Rule 8.520(f)   | 1   |
| Miscellaneous:   |     |
| 69 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 23, 2004):  |     |
| p. 22,1222,  | ,10 |
| pp. 22,137-22,1482   | ,10 |
| p. 22,1382,10  | ,25 |
| p. 22,14132,   | ,33 |
| p. 22,14422,23,  | ,26 |
| p. 22,145  | .34 |
| Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations, Part 541 (June 30, 1949) | 32  |
| DOL Op. Letter (Oct. 24, 1957)   |     |
| DOL Op. Letter (Get. 24, 1937)   |     |
| Wage and Hour Op. Letter (Oct. 29, 1985)   |     |
| Wage and Hour Op. Letter (Nov. 19, 2002), available at www.dol.gov/esa/whd/opinion/FLSA/2002/2002_11_19_11_FLSA.pdf3,15,17,19,26-  | -29 |
| Wage and Hour Op. Letter (Aug. 26, 2005), available at www.dol.gov/esa/whd/opinion/FLSA/2005/2005_08_26_25 _FLSA.pdf   | ,33 |
